
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Pensions 

Committee 

  

Councillors on the Committee 
 
Philip Corthorne, (Chairman) 

Michael Markham, (Vice-Chairman) 

Tony Eginton (Labour Lead) 

Peter Davis 

Beulah East 

 

 

 
 
 
 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 JUNE 
2015 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 4 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 
 

This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in Braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

  

Published: Friday 5 June 2015 

 Contact:  Khalid Ahmed 
Tel: 01895 250833 
Fax: 01895 277373 
Email: kahmed@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 

This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov-int.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2343&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

 

Useful information 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room. An Induction Loop System is available for 
use in the various meeting rooms. Please contact 
us for further information.  
 
Please switch off any mobile telephones and 
BlackBerries™ before the meeting. Any 
recording of the meeting is not allowed, either 
using electronic, mobile or visual devices.  
 
If there is a FIRE in the building the alarm will 
sound continuously. If there is a BOMB ALERT 
the alarm sounds intermittently. Please make your way 
[...]

arrangements (e.g. replacement, addition, termination) and makes recommendations 
to the Pension Committee.  

 
8. In the event of a proposed change of managers, to evaluate the credentials of 

potential managers. To make recommendations to the Pension Committee in respect 
of any change of managers. 



 

 

Agenda 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  
 

3 Minutes of the meetings - 25 March and 14 May 2015 1 - 6 
 

4 To confirm that items marked Part I will be considered in public and 
those marked Part II will be considered in private 

 
 

5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund 7 - 38 
 

6 Administration Report 39 - 60 
 

7 Governance Update 61 - 62 
 

 

PART II - Members Only 

8 Review on Performance - Part II - Fund Manager Review and 
Activism 

63 - 80 
 

9 Investment Report 81 - 96 
 

10 Pensions Administration Contract 97 - 98 
 

 



Minutes 

 

 

Pensions Committee 
 
25 March 2015 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 3 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman - In the Chair), Tony Eginton, Beulah 
East, Raymond Graham, John Morse, Richard Mills, Susan O'Brien and David 
Simmonds. 
 
Advisory Member: 
Andrew Scott. 
 
Apologies: 
Councillor Philip Corthorne (Councillor Susan O'Brien substituting), John Holroyd 
(Advisory Member) and Scott Jamieson (Advisor). 
 
Also Present: 
David O'Hara (Advisor). 
  
LBH Officers Present: 
Tunde Adekoya, Ken Chisholm, Sian Kunert, Nancy LeRoux, Paul Whaymand and 
Khalid Ahmed. 
 

29.    MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 10 DECEMBER 2014 
 

 

 Agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

30.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE   
 

 

 That Agenda Items 10 and 11 be considered in private for the reasons 
stated on the agenda and the rest of the items be considered in public. 
 

 

31. REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND 
 
The report provided Members with a summary of the fund manager 
performance for the quarter ended 31 December 2014. The Committee 
was informed that the total value of the fund's investments was 
£764.8m. 
 
Reference was made to the table in the report (page 65) which 
provided a summary of percentage returns and Members noted that for 
the last 12 months as an average for total assets this was 8.1%. It was 
noted that these statistics were based on 44 funds with a total market 
value of £99,097m. 
 
The Committee was informed that the agreed investment strategy for 

Action by 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



  

the Hillingdon Pension Fund was a deliberate defensive strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

32. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE  
 
Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
Pensions Administration performance and early retirements in the third     
quarter of 2014/15. 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on the ongoing dialogue 
between the Council and Capita Employee Benefits and Members 
were informed that performance had significantly improved. 
 
Reference was made to the two areas which remained a significant 
concern through continuing poor levels of performance and Members 
were provided with measures which were being taken to improve 
performance.   
 
The report which was considered in Part II of the agenda provided 
Members with greater detail on the measures which were being taken 
by officers and the options which were available for the service. 
 
Members were informed that a further update report would be 
submitted to the June meeting of the Committee. 
     
RESOLVED:  
 

1.  That the latest administration performance statistics and 
early retirement statistics be noted. 

 

Nancy 
Leroux 

33. DELOITTE - 2014/15 ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 
 
The report provided details of the initial plans for the audit of the  
Pension Fund Accounts 2014/15 by Deloitte. Details of the key audit  
risks were reported and Members were informed that the whole 
process would be completed by early September. 
 
The Committee was informed that the document had been approved 
by the Audit Committee at its meeting on 17 March 2015.    
 
RESOLVED: 

1.  That the details contained in the 2014/15 Annual Audit Plan 
     be noted.  

 

 

34. GOVERNANCE UPDATE - LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 
The Committee was provided with an update on progress on the 
introduction of a local Pension Board and the consequent recent 
constitution changes which would affect the Pensions Committee and 
Investment Strategy Sub-Committee. 
 
Members were informed that interviews for the Employee / Scheme 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



  

Member Representatives would be taking place on 30 March 2015 and 
the membership of both the Pensions Committee and Pensions Board 
would be in place by 1 April 2015. 
 
Details of the terms of Reference of both the Pensions Committee and 
Pensions Board were reported.      
 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the progress made in the establishment of the 
Hillingdon Pension Board be noted.  

 

Action By 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

35. FREEDOM AND CHOICE IN PENSIONS 
 
Members were reminded that at the last meeting of the Committee, 
officers were asked to provide a report which outlined the implications 
of the forthcoming changes, announced by the Chancellor of the 
Exchequer in the March Budget on "Freedom and Choice in Pensions". 
 
Discussion took place on the legal requirement for a member of the 
Local Government Pension Fund to take independent financial advice 
from an appropriate approved Financial Advisor before proceeding with 
any transfer of benefits out of the Scheme. Concern was expressed at 
the potential administration problem for the Fund as there would be no 
obligation on the individual to act on or accept advice given. However, 
the Scheme Administrator would have to be able to evidence that the 
member had sought appropriate advice to defend any potential future 
challenge or appeal. 
 
The Committee was informed that a report would be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Committee on what the Scheme Administrator 
would have in place in terms of this potential problem.   
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the information contained in the report be noted.    
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ken 
Chisholm 

36. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE - PART II - FUND MANAGER 
REVIEW AND ACTIVISM   
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with performance updates 
on recent meetings with Fund Managers and an overview of 
engagement activities over the last quarter. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the information contained in the report be noted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



  

  

37. INVESTMENT STRATEGY REPORT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
The confidential report provided Members with an overview of the 
current investment strategy of the London Borough of Hillingdon 
Pension Fund. 
 
The Committee's Fund Investment Consultant provided details on the 
views of KPMG on the short and medium term investment strategy and 
provided the reasoning for the specific recommendations to this 
Committee. 
   
RESOLVED:  

1. That Ruffer be authorised to proceed with an allocation of 
their current Hillingdon holdings in a 'lite' version of their 
liquid fund; limited up to 5% of their mandate. 

2. That approval be given to the moving of SSgA gilts holdings 
to long-dated and UBS TIPs to long-dated TIPs, with timings 
delegated to officers. 

3. That the contents of the report be noted. 
    

 
 

38. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT 
 
This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act). 
 
A confidential update was provided to Members on recent actions by 
officers in relation to the Pensions Administration Contract. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. That the ongoing officer action in relation to the Pensions 
Administration contract be noted. 

  

 

 The meeting, which commenced at 7.00pm closed at 7.35pm 

 These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 

 

Page 4



 

 

Minutes 

 

 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
 
14 May 2015 
 
Meeting held at Council Chamber - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Davis, Beulah East and Tony Eginton (Labour Lead)  
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Philip Corthorne be elected Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: That Councillor Michael Markham be elected Vice-Chairman of the 
Pensions Committee for the 2015/2016 municipal year. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 8.42 pm, closed at 8.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Khalid Ahmed on 01895 250833.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 17 June 2015 
 

REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE 

PENSION FUND 

 

 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux  
Tel: 01895 2503530 

   
Papers with this report  Northern Trust Executive Report 

 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides a review of financial markets and fund performance for the quarter 
ending 31 March 2015.  The total value of the fund’s investments as at 31 March 2015 was 
£801.3m.  The attached Northern Trust report has been reduced in size to make more 
meaningful and to enable closer scrutiny by Members.  The full report is available and will 
be sent to any Member who wishes to continue to receive it. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the contents of this report be noted. 
 
 
1. GENERAL BACKDROP 

Recent years have seen all financial markets respond positively to the cheap liquidity that 
has flooded the globe. Consequently any reversal is most likely to be negatively for capital 
values. The LBH Pension Fund (and all other investors) would be adversely impacted by 
such a decline unless it was accompanied by a rising yield structure (which would reduce 
the current value of the projected liabilities). The market m
[...]
Q1 – GDP barely 
will continue and whether, as a result, the US Federal Reserve will have to delay its 

the recent election result 

- and strong foreign 
. The ripple effects from a firm London market continue to be seen in regional 

Pension Fund, agreed with the Actuary, is to 
real rate of return of 4% per annum; the current asset allocation is judged 

appropriate to that objective. Other LGPS will have set their objectives appropriate to their 
characteristics. Funds seeking greater returns will typically operate a higher 

 showed a relative 

Page 8



 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 17 June 2015 
 

outperformance of 0.5%, with a return of 4.8% compared to the benchmark of 4.2%. 
(Excess return 0.6%) One year figures show returns of 10.4% (substantially ahead of the 
RPI+4% target return and in line with the benchmark). Over the three period, the Fund 
returned 0.8% pa over the benchmark; the absolute rate was 9.9% p.a., well ahead of the 
required investment return.    

The average LGPS (as captured by WM data) maintains a higher proportion in equity 
markets and overseas markets in particular. Further while the Hillingdon Pension Fund 
holds a comparable exposure to bond investments, the actual investments are of a shorter 
duration than the typical bond fund; on any measure, long duration bonds are expensive. 
As a result, while the trend rates of return from the Fund’s bond investments are expected 
to meaningfully contribute to the overall investment earnings, there will be periods of 
underperformance relative to long duration bonds; 2014 was characterised by strong bond 
markets.  

Recent quarters have seen many investors maintain a more optimistic outlook for the 
world economy and financial markets. In the face of ongoing debt accumulation and the 
continued threat of outright deflation, such optimism is judged dangerous and a defensive 
stance remains the preferred asset allocation strategy. In illustration, over
[...]
. Notwithstanding the debate surrounding the next move is US 
monetary policy, support for the view that low interest rates are nearing an end is hard to 
find.  Japan has been dealing with these issues for more than 20 years and is no closer to 

Page 12



 

 

PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 17 June 2015 
 

a durable recovery than it was at the start. In aggregate central bankers are still expanding 
the world’s monetary base – hardly the beginning of the end. With the supply of positive 
real risk-free returns all but exhausted investors therefore need to speculate simply to 
preserve the value of their capital in real terms.  

The indulgence of inflation and the ongoing regulatory crackdown should continue to direct 
investors to focus their ‘speculation’ on physical, yield bearing assets. It is consistent to 
favour simple, tangible programmes rather than those that rely on capturing trends 
consistent with past experience and volatility. This thinking underpins the investments in 
Kempen, Newton and UBS. 

The history of the past twenty years highlights the importance of making timely and 
meaningful asset allocation adjustments. In Ruffer and GMO the Fund has two managers 
acknowledged as successful asset allocators able both to adjust their own programmes 
and to support the management of all the Fund’s assets.. 

Opportunities remain in areas that once were the province of banks although investors do 
need to commit for the extended periods natural to pension funds. These will often be 
investments that generate a high level of income. The investments in the AEW, Permira 
and M&G Debt Opportunities Funds respond to this theme. 
 

6. OTHER ITEMS 
 

At the end of March 2015, £13.8m (book cost) had been invested in Private Equity, which 
equates to 1.73% of the fund against the target investment of 5%. In terms of cash 
movements over the quarter, Adams Street called £453k and distributed £1,632k whilst 
LGT called £244k and dis
[...]
UND VALUE 801,300

COMMITMENT STRATEGY 70,114 8.75%

TO ACHIVE INVESTMENT 40,065 5.00%

CURRENT INVESTMENT BOOK COST 13,858 1.73%

CURRENT INVESTMENT MARKET VALUE 35,448 4.42%

DISTRIBUTIONS 

RECEIVED

P
a
g
e
 3

7



P
a
g
e
 3

8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 17 June 2015 
 
 

 Administration Report  
 

Contact Officers  Nancy Leroux, 01895 250353 

   

Papers with this report  Copy of Capita Transfer Out Declaration forms 
 

 
SUMMARY 
 
This report provides an update on the latest pension administration performance data 
and early retirements for the year 2014/15.   Performance targets were agreed as part 
of the service level agreement with Capita and conform to national targets set for 
England and Wales.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is recommended that Pensions Committee: 
 

1. Review the latest administration performance statistics. 
2. Note the latest information in respect of early retirements. 
3. Note the details on transfer requests received since 1 April 2015. 

 
 
1. ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE INFORMATION 
 
Performance is reported monthly and monitored against the service level agreement 
contained within the Framework Agreement.  Targets are measured in working days 
for each function performed as part of the administration contract, against a target of 
100%.  An overall performance measure for the last eleven months is shown below, 
which after the significant low in October 2014 has been maintained above 90%. 
There was a slight drop in performance during April, which was caused by a high 
level of sickness and annual leave during the Easter period. This was discussed with 
Capita and assurances have been made that contingencies will be put in place to 
ensure that this does not happen again in the future.  Composite monthly 
performance figures are shown in the table below with the detailed reports in the 
tables attached. 
 

July 2014 70.0
[...]
 at 17 cases. Capita are working to reduce this 
figure to zero by 31 July 2015.  During the period 1 January 2015 to 31 May 2015 we 
have had to escalate 5 individual cases to the Chief Executive at Capita, as the 
members were not receiving information in a timely manner from Capita.   
 
Within the framework agreement, CEB allowed for 100% performance against agreed 
tasks. As this level of performance has not been achieved, monthly fees have been 
reduced by the maximum allowable under the contract, resulting in a rebate of 10% of 
the monthly management contract charge. The total underperformance rebate for the 
year 2014/15 was £14,021.00.  
 
 
2. EARLY RETIREMENT STATISTICS 

 
The table below shows the number of employees, by category, whose LGPS benefits 
have been put into payment.  In the case of redundancy and efficiency this relates to 
employees over 55 years of age. 
 
 
 

Page 40



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 17 June 2015 
 
 

 
  

 Redundancy Efficiency Ill Health Voluntary 
over 60 

2010/2011 20 0 11 34 

2011/2012 65 0 12 24 

2012/2013 23 0 6 14 

2013/2014  50 0 3 45 

2014/2015  23 0 8 52 

 
As a result of a key recommendation by the Audit and Accounts Commission, local 
authorities were advised to calculate and monitor early retirement costs as they 
occurred within the LGPS between formal triennial valuations. The capital cost of 
early retirement is charged back to the employer at the time of retirement and is 
closely monitored by Officers to ensure the Fund is not disadvantaged.  
 
 
3. TRANSFER REQUESTS 

 
At the last meeting there was discussion regarding the potential impact on the 
pension fund if there was a significant increase in the number of transfers paid out to 
pension providers as a result of the new "Pension Freedoms" from 1 April 2015. 
 
Officers were asked to provide Committee with details of the Capita process to 
ensure that scheme members were being made fully aware of the consequences of 
transferring their benefits.  A copy of the paperwork sent out by Capita is attached to 
this report for information.  In addition Officers were asked to monitor such requests 
and to ensure that the Administering Authority was involved in the decision process. 
For the period 1 April to 31 May 2015, there were 10 requests for a transfer out 
quotation, of which 6 were in relation to the new freedoms.  As yet there have been 
no actual transfer requests. 
 
In relation to new members joining the scheme, additional steps are being introduced 
into the process to ensure that the authority makes the decision in relation to 
accepting transfers into the Fund.  The Fund needs to ensure that all benefits coming 
into the Fund are fully funded and there are circumstances where it may be better for 
the fund not to accept a transfer.   A formal sign off process in being developed. 

 
  

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no financial implications arising directly from this report. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 
 

Page 41



PART I - MEMBERS, PRESS & PUBLIC 
 

Pensions Committee - 17 June 2015 
 
 

PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION PEFORMANCE 
 

WORK TASK Target January 2015 February 2015 March 2015 

  Number 
of cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Number 
of 

cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Number 
of cases 

% 
completed 
in target 

Condolence Letter 3 Days 12 16.67 4 25.00 8 25.00 

Actual Retirement 
Benefits 3 Days 17 100 13 100 17 100 

Letter notifying 
Dependants Benefits 5 Days N/A N/A 2 100 1 0.00 

Process Refund 10 Days 41 97.56 60 98.33 90 100 

Transfers in Actual 10 Days 21 100 7 100 3 100 

Transfers in quote 10 Days 21 100 11 100 5 100 

Answer General Letter 5 Days 145 95.86 101 95.05 256 98.44 

Calc/Notify Deferred 15 Days 42 85.71 38 92.11 65 95.38 

Estimate of Retirement 
Benefits 5 Days 12 41.67 10 60.00 30 83.33 

Transfers Out Quote 5 Days 9 100 11 100 7 85.71 

Transfers Out A
[...]
llingdon Local Pensions Board was 
established as required by statute by 1 April 2015.  The members of that Board are: 
 

Cllr David Simmonds (Chairman) 
Cllr Alan Chapman 
Cllr john Morse 
Venetia Rogers (active member) 
Andrew Scott (active member, external employer) 
Roger Hackett (retired member) 

 
In addition and to ensure no conflict of interest, Alison Murray of AON Hewitt has been 
engaged for an initial period of one year to support the development of the Pension Board 
and to advise on their work plan. 
 
All Pension Committee papers will be circulated to Pensions Board and similarly all Pension 
Board papers will be circulated to Pensions Committee. 
 
Internal Audit Report 
 
An internal Audit was conducted during quarter four of 2014/15 on Pensions Investments, 
specifically looking at the governance arrangements around Pension Fund investments. It is 
very reassuring to be able to report to Pensions Committee that the Internal Audit assurance 
opinion was SUBSTANTIAL.  There were no high or medium recommendations in the report, 
with only two low risk observations identified.  The full report is available should Members 
wish a copy.  

Agenda Item 7

Page 61



Page 62

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 63

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 95

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meetings - 25 March and 14 May 2015
	150514 - AGM

	5 Review on Performance Measurement of the Pension Fund
	LB of Hillingdon Exec Report 1q15
	Adams Street Performance Letter 12.31.14
	LGT Capital 2015 Q1
	PE Listing March 15

	6 Administration Report
	Capita Transfer Discharge Forms May 2015

	7 Governance Update
	8 Review on Performance - Part II - Fund Manager Review and Activism
	Performance Part II - Appendix Manager Reviews June 2015 (1) (1)

	9 Investment Report
	LBHPF - Pension Governance Strategy (PC) (3)
	001_Hillingdon_Fusion_update_May2015 (2)

	10 Pensions Administration Contract



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

17 June 2015

Meeting held at Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Philip Corthorne (Chairman), Michael Markham (Vice-Chairman), 
Peter Davis, Beulah East and Tony Eginton.

Also Present:
David O' Hara (Advisor).

Apologies:
Scott Jamieson (Independent Advisor). 

LBH Officers Present: 
Paul Whaymand, Nancy Le Roux , Sian Kunert , Ken Chisholm  Tunde  Adekoya and 
Charles Francis

3.    MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS - 25 MARCH AND 14 MAY 2015  
(Agenda Item 3)

Action by

Agreed as accurate records.

It was noted that the minutes of the final Investment Strategy Sub-
Committee had not been considered and would need to be attached to 
the next meeting of the Pensions Committee.

Nancy Le 
Roux

4.    TO CONFIRM THAT ITEMS MARKED PART I WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THOSE MARKED PART II WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

That Items 8, 9 and 10 be considered in private for the reasons stated 
on the agenda and for the rest of the items to be considered in public.

At the start of the meeting, the Chairman highlighted that the incorrect 
Terms of Reference had been included in the agenda pack in error. A 
copy of the updated version, following changes to the Constitution, 
approved in February 2015 was circulated at the meeting.

5.    REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE PENSION 
FUND  (Agenda Item 5)

Consideration was given to the report which provided a review of 
financial markets and fund performance for the quarter ending 31 
March 2015. It was noted that the total value of the fund’s investments 
as at 31 March 2015 was £801.3m.  

Reference was made to the performance of the Fund for the quarter 



ending 31 March 2015, showing an outperformance of 0.5%, with a 
return of 4.8% compared to the benchmark of 4.2%. One year figures 
showed returns of 10.4% (substantially ahead of the RPI+4% target 
return and in line with the benchmark). It was noted that over the three 
year period, the Fund returned 0.8% pa over the benchmark; the 
absolute rate was 9.9%, which was well ahead of the required 
investment return.

It was noted that the table (Performance Attribution Relative to 
Benchmark) contained a mixture of absolute performance and 
performance set against LIBOR which made it difficult to understand.  
Officers were asked to investigate how the data could be better 
presented in future. 

With regards to Outlook, the report summarised the issues which had 
confronted investors and also provided an overview of the global 
economic climate. Officers highlighted the history of the past 20 years 
had shown the importance of making timely and meaningful asset 
allocation adjustments to ensure strong Fund performance.

RESOLVED -  

1. That the report be noted.

Action by

Nancy Le 
Roux

6.    ADMINISTRATION REPORT  (Agenda Item 6)

Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
latest pension administration performance data and early retirements 
for the year 2014/15.

In relation to Administration Performance Information, it was noted that 
after a significant low in October 2014, an overall performance 
measure of 90% had been maintained. Officers were commended for 
their ongoing partnership working with Capita which had resulted in a 
98.96% performance measure in May 2015.

The report highlighted that in 2014/15 there had been 23 redundancy, 
8 ill health and 52 voluntary (over 60) early retirements. 

In terms of transfer requests, it was noted that for the period 1 April to 
31 May 2015, there were 10 requests for a transfer out quotation, of 
which 6 were in relation to new freedoms. Despite these quotes, 
Officers confirmed that there had been no actual transfer requests. 
Moving forward, it was noted that Corporate Pensions Manager would 
oversee all transfer requests and ensure the Council was proactive in 
highlighting the potential risks associated with moving funds.

Referring to the Transfer Request information included on page 45 of 
the agenda, officers confirmed that they would contact Capita and 
request that it was more specific on its forms in future.

RESOLVED - 

1. That the Pensions Committee:
Action by



i) Reviewed the latest administration performance 
statistics.

ii) Noted the latest information in respect of early   
retirements

iii) Noted the details on transfer requests received since 1  
April 2015.

7.    GOVERNANCE UPDATE  (Agenda Item 7)

Consideration was given to the report which provided an update on the 
introduction of the local Pensions Board.

It was noted that an Internal Audit was conducted on Pensions 
Investments during quarter four of 2014/15 and this investigation had 
specifically looked at the governance arrangements around Pensions 
Investments. The Committee was assured to learn that the Internal 
Audit assurance opinion was Substantial.  

RESOLVED:

   1. That the report be noted.

8.    REVIEW ON PERFORMANCE - PART II - FUND MANAGER 
REVIEW AND ACTIVISM  (Agenda Item 8)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The confidential report provided Members with performance updates 
on recent meetings with Fund Managers and an overview of 
engagement activities over the last quarter.

RESOLVED - 
 
    1.  That the contents of the report be noted.

9.    INVESTMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 9)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The confidential report provided details of a governance strategy for 
approval for the investment activities of the Pension Fund. The report 
set out the role and responsibilities of the Pensions Committee and 
new Pensions Board, as well as recommending a framework for the 



delegation of certain activities to the Corporate Director of Finance.

RESOLVED - 
 

1.   That the Pensions Committee agree the Investment 
Framework, as detailed in the attached KPMG report to 
delegate specific powers to the Corporate Director of 
Finance to manage day-to-day investment activities of the 
Pension Fund.

10.    PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION CONTRACT  (Agenda Item 10)

This item was discussed as a Part II item without the press or public 
present as the information under discussion contained confidential or 
exempt information as defined by law in the Local Government (Access 
to Information) Act 1985.  This was because it discussed ‘information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)’ (paragraph 3 of the 
schedule to the Act).

The confidential report provided a further update on Pensions 
Administration performance.

RESOLVED - 
 

1.  That the Pensions Committee note the ongoing officer 
action in relation to the Capita Pensions Administration 
contract and agree to extend the notice period for a further 
year until 31 October 2016.

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 7.24 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


